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REPORT TO: Dundee Contract Services Committee – 13 March 2006 
  
REPORT ON:  Hire of Large Plant 2006/2007  
    
REPORT BY:  Director of Dundee Contract Services  
 
REPORT NO.: 102-2006 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the Report is to inform the Committee of rates submitted by 

Large Plant Hire Companies for the supply of same, as and when required for the 
financial year 2006/2007. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the tendered prices shown are accepted and drawn on in 
order of price with consideration given to availability and service.  Successful 
tenderers are: 
 
Hewden Plant Hire, Dundee 
W Brown Plant Hire & Road Works, Kingennie 
Morris Leslie, Errol 
D Geddes (Contractors) Ltd., Arbroath 
D J Laing (Contractors) Ltd, Carnoustie 
Strathore Plant Hire Ltd., Thornton  
Dave Edgar & Sons, Dundee 
GE Equipment Services, Dundee 
Ashtead Plant Hire, Dundee 
John Nixon Ltd, Newcastle Upon Tyne 
Liftrucks Ltd, Dundee 

 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 All costs will be financed from current revenue and total costs are dependent on 

the volume of Large Plant required to carry out the Department's functions. 
 
 
4. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
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5. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Under Local Government Act 1988 potential suppliers were required to complete 

a questionnaire to ensure their business complies fully with the Race Relations 
Act 1976.  All companies listed comply with this Act. 

 
 
6. MAIN TEXT  
 
6.1 Tenders were invited by way of newspaper advertisement to supply Hired Large 

Plant to Dundee Contract Services for the financial year 2006/2007.  The tender 
will not be awarded to any one company.  We accept without obligation the fixed 
prices given and will call off in order of price and availability.  

 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 The Chief Executive, Depute Chief Executive (Finance) and the Depute Chief 

Executive (Support Services) have been consulted on the preparation of this 
report.    

 
 
8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R P JACKSON 
DIRECTOR OF DUNDEE CONTRACT SERVICES  Date:  17 February 2006 
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DUNDEE CITY COUNCIL 
DUNDEE CONTRACT SERVICES 

 
HIRE OF LARGE PLANT 2006/2007  

 
DESCRIPTION Service 

Rates 
Hewden 

Plant 
W Brown 

Plant 
Morris 
Leslie  

D Geddes D J 
Laing 

Strathore 
Plant 

Dave 
Edgar 

G E 
Capital 

Ashtead 
Plant 

John Nixon Liftrucks 

 
1. 

 
4 Wheel Drive Dumper  
(1 ton) 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 
£24.00 
£120.00 

 
4 hours 

  
 

£80.00 
£30 Transport 

1 week 

     
 

£100.00 
 

3 days 

 
£44.75 
£89.50 

£15 Transport 
1 day 

 
£72.00 
£120.00 

£10 Transport 
1 day 

 

 
2. 

 
4 Wheel Drive Dumper  
(2 ton) 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 
£20.00 
£100.00 

 
4 hours 

  
 

£100.00 
£30 Transport 

1 week 

     
 

£65.00 
 

3 days 

 
£44.75 
£89.50 

£15 Transport 
1 day 

 
£36.00 
£60.00 

£10 Transport 
1 day 

 

 
3. 

 
4 Wheel Drive Dumper  
(3 ton) 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 
£21.00 
£105.00 

 
4 hours 

  
 

£120.00 
£30 Transport 

1 week 

     
 

£82.00 
 

3 days 

 
£44.27 
£88.53 

£15 Transport 
1 day 

 
£42.00 
£70.00 

£10 Transport 
1 day 

 

 
4. 

 
180º Excavator Loader  
(JCB 2CX) without operator 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 
£58.00 
£290.00 

 
1 day 

       
 

£220.00 
 

3 days 

 
£137.50 
£275.00 

£20 Transport 
1 day 

  

 
5. 

 
Trailer for transporting 180º 
Mini Excavator Loader 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

        
 

£10.00 
 

3 days 

   

 
6. 

 
180º Excavator Loader (JCB 
3CX) without operator 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 
£64.80 
£324.00 

 
1 day 

  
£60.00 
£300.00 

£30 Transport 

1 day 

 
£65.00 

 
£45 Transport 

1 day 

    
 

£220.00 
 

3 days 

  
£150.00 
£250.00 

 
1 day 

 

 
7. 

 
180º Excavator Loader (JCB 
3CX) including operator 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

£18.50 
£148.00 
£740.00 
£6.50 

8 hours 

£25.00 
 
 

£33.00 
8 hours 

 £21.50 
 
 
 

1 day 

£31.28 
 
 
 

4 hours 

£18.00 
 
 

£4/£8 
8 hours 

£21.00 
£168.00 
£819.00 
£26.00 
8 hours 

    

 
8. 

 
360 Mini Excavator (1/2 ton) 
tracked without operator 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 
£35.00 
£175.00 

 
4 hours 

  
 

£150.00 
£30 Transport 

1 week 

     
 

£110.00 
 

3 days 

 
£74.77 
£149.54 

£20 Transport 

1 day 

 
£72.00 
£120.00 

£10 Transport 

1 day 
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DESCRIPTION Service 
Rates 

Hewden 
Plant 

W Brown 
Plant 

Morris 
Leslie  

D Geddes D J 
Laing 

Strathore 
Plant 

Dave 
Edgar 

G E 
Capital 

Ashtead 
Plant 

John Nixon Liftrucks 

 
9. 

 
Trailer for transporting 360 
Mini Excavator (1/2 ton) 
tracked 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 
£5.00 
£25.00 

 
4 hours 

  
 

INCL. 

     
 

£10.00 
 

3 days 

 
£8.66 
£17.31 

 
1 days 

 
£6.00 
£10.00 

£10 Transport 
1 day 

 

 
10 

 
360 Mini Excavator (3 ton) 
tracked without operator 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 
£60.00 
£300.00 

 
4 hours 

  
£50.00 
£250.00 

£30 Transport 
1 day 

 £22.54 
 
 
 

1 day 

   
 

£199.00 
 

3 days 

 
£118.44 
£236.87 

£20 Transport 
1 day 

 
£129.00 
£215.00 

£10 Transport 
1 day 

 

 
11. 

 
Trailer for transporting 360 
Mini Excavator (3 ton) 
tracked 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 
£5.00 
£25.00 

 
4 hours 

  
 

INCL. 

     
 

£10.00 
 

3 days 

 
£10.70 
£21.40 

 
1 day 

 
£6.00 
£10.00 

£10 Transport 
1 day 

 

 
12. 

 
Tandem vibrating roller 
(Bomang 80) including trailer 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 
£19.00 
£95.00 

 
4 hours 

       
 

£81.00 
 

3 days 

 
£50.47 
£101.94 

£15 Transport 
1 day 

 
£48.00 
£80.00 

£10 Transport 
1 day 

 

 
13. 

 
Tandem vibrating roller 
(Bomang 100) including 
trailer 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 
£24.00 
£120.00 

 
4 hours 

       
£94.00 

 
 

3 days 

  
£66.00 
£110.00 

£10 Transport 
1 day 

 

 
14. 

 
Tandem vibrating roller 
(Bomang 120) including 
trailer 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 
£24.00 
£120.00 

 
4 hours 

       
 

£101.00 
 

3 days 

 
£67.47 
£134.94 

£20 Transport 
1 day 

 
£72.00 
£120.00 

£10 Transport 
1 day 

 

 
15. 

 
15 Ton Telescopic mobile 
Crane 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

£30.00 
£240.00 

 
£8.50 

8 hours 

          

 
16. 

 
16 Ton Telescopic Mobile 
Crane 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

£30.00 
£240.00 

 
£8.50 

8 hours 

          

 
17. 

 
30 Ton Telescopic Mobile 
Crane 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

£36.50 
£292.00 

 
£8.50 

8 hours 
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DESCRIPTION Service 
Rates 

Hewden 
Plant 

W Brown 
Plant 

Morris 
Leslie  

D Geddes D J 
Laing 

Strathore 
Plant 

Dave 
Edgar 

G E 
Capital 

Ashtead 
Plant 

John Nixon Liftrucks 

 
18. 

 
4 Ton Yard Forklift 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 
£35.00 
£175.00 

 
3 days 

          
£50.00 
£165.00 

£50 Transport 
1 day 

 
19. 

 
Cold Emulsion Sprayer 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

           

 
20. 

 
Paving Machine (165) 
including driver and 2 
crewmen 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 £72.00 
Transport 

at cost 
£90.00 
8 hours 

         

 
21. 

 
Paving Machine (Mini Type) 
including driver and operator 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

           

 
22. 

 
Large paving machine 
(Vogele) including driver and 
operator (Crewmen) 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

 £83.00 
Transport 

at cost 
£101.00 
8 hours 

         

 
23. 

 
Floor Saw, diesel powered 
c/w dust suppression and 
asphalt disc 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

         
£19.93 
£39.85 

£15 Transport 
1 day 

 
£20.40 
£34.00 

 
1 day 

 

 
24. 

 
Floor Saw, petrol powered 
c/w dust suppression and 
asphaltic disc 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

         
£16.75 
£33.49 

£15 Transport 
1 day 

 
£16.80 
£28.00 

 
1 day 

 

 
25. 
 
 

 
Portable compressor 140 
cfm 2 tool.  Extended 
drawbar 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

        
 

£42.00 
 

3 days 

 
£22.00 
£44.00 

£15 Transport 
1 day 

 
£19.80 
£33.00 

 
1 day 

 

 
26. 

 
Portable compressor 160 
cfm 2 tool.  Extended 
drawbar. 

Hourly 
Daily 
Weekly 
Overtime 
Min. Hire 

        
 

£45.00 
 

3 days 

 
£33.71 
£67.42 

£15 Transport 
1 day 

 
48.00 
£80.00 

 
1 day  

 

 


