REPORT TO:	Dundee Contract Services Committee – 13 March 2006
REPORT ON:	Hire of Large Plant 2006/2007
REPORT BY:	Director of Dundee Contract Services
REPORT NO.:	102-2006

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the Report is to inform the Committee of rates submitted by Large Plant Hire Companies for the supply of same, as and when required for the financial year 2006/2007.

2. **RECOMMENDATIONS**

It is recommended that the tendered prices shown are accepted and drawn on in order of price with consideration given to availability and service. Successful tenderers are:

Hewden Plant Hire, Dundee W Brown Plant Hire & Road Works, Kingennie Morris Leslie, Errol D Geddes (Contractors) Ltd., Arbroath D J Laing (Contractors) Ltd, Carnoustie Strathore Plant Hire Ltd., Thornton Dave Edgar & Sons, Dundee GE Equipment Services, Dundee Ashtead Plant Hire, Dundee John Nixon Ltd, Newcastle Upon Tyne Liftrucks Ltd, Dundee

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 All costs will be financed from current revenue and total costs are dependent on the volume of Large Plant required to carry out the Department's functions.

4. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS

None

5. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS

Under Local Government Act 1988 potential suppliers were required to complete a questionnaire to ensure their business complies fully with the Race Relations Act 1976. All companies listed comply with this Act.

6. MAIN TEXT

6.1 Tenders were invited by way of newspaper advertisement to supply Hired Large Plant to Dundee Contract Services for the financial year 2006/2007. The tender will not be awarded to any one company. We accept without obligation the fixed prices given and will call off in order of price and availability.

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 The Chief Executive, Depute Chief Executive (Finance) and the Depute Chief Executive (Support Services) have been consulted on the preparation of this report.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

R P JACKSON DIRECTOR OF DUNDEE CONTRACT SERVICES

Date: 17 February 2006

DUNDEE CITY COUNCIL DUNDEE CONTRACT SERVICES

HIRE OF LARGE PLANT 2006/2007

	DESCRIPTION	Service Rates	Hewden Plant	W Brown Plant	Morris Leslie	D Geddes	D J Laing	Strathore Plant	Dave Edgar	G E Capital	Ashtead Plant	John Nixon	Liftrucks
1.	4 Wheel Drive Dumper (1 ton)	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£24.00 £120.00 4 hours		£80.00 £30 Transport 1 week					£100.00 3 days	£44.75 £89.50 £15 Transport 1 day	£72.00 £120.00 £10 Transport 1 day	
2.	4 Wheel Drive Dumper (2 ton)	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£20.00 £100.00 4 hours		£100.00 £30 Transport 1 week					£65.00 3 days	£44.75 £89.50 £15 Transport 1 day	£36.00 £60.00 £10 Transport 1 day	
3.	4 Wheel Drive Dumper (3 ton)	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£21.00 £105.00 4 hours		£120.00 £30 Transport 1 week					£82.00 3 days	£44.27 £88.53 £15 Transport 1 day	£42.00 £70.00 £10 Transport 1 day	
4.	180º Excavator Loader (JCB 2CX) without operator	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£58.00 £290.00 1 day							£220.00 3 days	£137.50 £275.00 £20 Transport 1 day		
5.	Trailer for transporting 180° Mini Excavator Loader	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire								£10.00 3 days			
6.	180º Excavator Loader (JCB 3CX) without operator	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£64.80 £324.00 1 day		£60.00 £300.00 £30 Transport 1 day	£65.00 £45 Transport 1 day				£220.00 3 days		£150.00 £250.00 1 day	
7.	180° Excavator Loader (JCB 3CX) including operator	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£18.50 £148.00 £740.00 £6.50 8 hours	£25.00 £33.00 8 hours		£21.50 1 day	£31.28 4 hours	£18.00 £4/£8 8 hours	£21.00 £168.00 £819.00 £26.00 8 hours				
8.	360 Mini Excavator (1/2 ton) tracked without operator	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£35.00 £175.00 4 hours		£150.00 £30 Transport 1 week					£110.00 3 days	£74.77 £149.54 £20 Transport 1 day	£72.00 £120.00 £10 Transport 1 day	

	DESCRIPTION	Service Rates	Hewden Plant	W Brown Plant	Morris Leslie	D Geddes	D J Laing	Strathore Plant	Dave Edgar	G E Capital	Ashtead Plant	John Nixon	Liftrucks
9.	Trailer for transporting 360 Mini Excavator (1/2 ton) tracked	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£5.00 £25.00 4 hours		INCL.					£10.00 3 days	£8.66 £17.31 1 days	£6.00 £10.00 £10 Transport 1 day	
10	360 Mini Excavator (3 ton) tracked without operator	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£60.00 £300.00 4 hours		£50.00 £250.00 £30 Transport 1 day		£22.54			£199.00 3 days	£118.44 £236.87 £20 Transport 1 day	£129.00 £215.00 £10 Transport 1 day	
11.	Trailer for transporting 360 Mini Excavator (3 ton) tracked	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£5.00 £25.00 4 hours		INCL.					£10.00 3 days	£10.70 £21.40 1 day	£6.00 £10.00 £10 Transport 1 day	
12.	Tandem vibrating roller (Bomang 80) including trailer	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£19.00 £95.00 4 hours							£81.00 3 days	£50.47 £101.94 £15 Transport 1 day	£48.00 £80.00 £10 Transport 1 day	
13.	Tandem vibrating roller (Bomang 100) including trailer	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£24.00 £120.00 4 hours							£94.00 3 days		£66.00 £110.00 £10 Transport 1 day	
14.	Tandem vibrating roller (Bomang 120) including trailer	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£24.00 £120.00 4 hours							£101.00 3 days	£67.47 £134.94 £20 Transport 1 day	£72.00 £120.00 £10 Transport 1 day	
15.	15 Ton Telescopic mobile Crane	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£30.00 £240.00 £8.50 8 hours										
16.	16 Ton Telescopic Mobile Crane	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£30.00 £240.00 £8.50 8 hours										
17.	30 Ton Telescopic Mobile Crane	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£36.50 £292.00 £8.50 8 hours										

	DESCRIPTION	Service Rates	Hewden Plant	W Brown Plant	Morris Leslie	D Geddes	D J Laing	Strathore Plant	Dave Edgar	G E Capital	Ashtead Plant	John Nixon	Liftrucks
18.	4 Ton Yard Forklift	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire	£35.00 £175.00 3 days										£50.00 £165.00 £50 Transport 1 day
19.	Cold Emulsion Sprayer	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire											
20.	Paving Machine (165) including driver and 2 crewmen	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire		£72.00 Transport at cost £90.00 8 hours									
21.	Paving Machine (Mini Type) including driver and operator	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire											
22.	Large paving machine (Vogele) including driver and operator (Crewmen)	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire		£83.00 Transport at cost £101.00 8 hours									
23.	Floor Saw, diesel powered c/w dust suppression and asphalt disc	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire									£19.93 £39.85 £15 Transport 1 day	£20.40 £34.00 1 day	
24.	Floor Saw, petrol powered c/w dust suppression and asphaltic disc	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire									£16.75 £33.49 £15 Transport 1 day	£16.80 £28.00 1 day	
25.	Portable compressor 140 cfm 2 tool. Extended drawbar	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire								£42.00 3 days	£22.00 £44.00 £15 Transport 1 day	£19.80 £33.00 1 day	
26.	Portable compressor 160 cfm 2 tool. Extended drawbar.	Hourly Daily Weekly Overtime Min. Hire								£45.00 3 days	£33.71 £67.42 £15 Transport 1 day	48.00 £80.00 1 day	